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By Trevor Marshallsea

T
hree-year-old sensation King Of 

Light (Earthlight) might be the 

talk of the west but the Grant and 

Alana Williams stable are confident 

they’ll go into the Northerly Stakes (Gr 1, 

1800m) with two undeniably strong chances in 

Western Empire (Iffraaj) and Watch Me Rock 

(Awesome Rock).

Shooting to remain unbeaten at his sixth 

start, the Dan Morton-trained King Of Light is 

a dominant favourite for the Ascot feature at 

around $2.50 after his sizzling last-start win in 

the WA Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m).

WA racing byword Willie Pike was aboard 

that day, while he also rode Watch Me Rock 

to victory in the meeting’s feature, the Railway 

Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m).

Pike has chosen to ride King Of Light at the 

52 kilograms in the Northerly, which is perhaps 

unsurprising. For one thing, he can manage 

the weight comfortably. For another, while 

Watch Me Rock was impressive in winning the 

Railway, he carried only 54 kilograms under 

its handicap conditions, and will have 59 

kilograms as he tackles weight-for-age for the 

first time this Saturday.

Team Williams triple-handed 
as they seek Northerly success

Continued on page 2
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Morning Briefing

Berkeley Square bidding 
for second Ballarat Cup

Locally trained six-year-old Berkeley Square 

(Territories) will bid to land back-to-back 

runnings of the Ballarat Cup (Listed, 2000m) 

when he lines up in the $200,000 contest on 

Saturday. The Dan O'Sullivan-trained gelding 

scored by 0.3 lengths over Lady In Pink (Pariah) 

in the 2024 renewal but is yet to win since that 

victory, with his best effort coming when third 

in the Geelong Cup (Gr 3, 2400m) two starts 

ago. The son of Territories (Invincible Spirit) will 

attempt to become the second locally trained 

horse in a decade to go back-to-back in the 

race, following on from the Archie Alexander-

trained Kiwia (Reset) in 2018 and 2019.  "I 

would never say that it was a goal winning the 

race, although you always like to win any good 

race," O'Sullivan said. Continued on page 5
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Bookmakers 

have the five-year-old gelding at around $11 for 

Western Australia’s last Group 1 of the season, 

while proven WFA performer Western Empire 

shares the second line of betting at $7 with 

Michael Grantham’s Cosmic Crusader (Maurice), 

a comfortable last-start winner of Ascot’s Carbine 

Club Stakes (Listed, 1400m).

Remarkable eight-year-old Western Empire 

- who ran a 0.75-length second in Watch Me 

Rock’s Railway, came second in this race as a 

four-year-old in 2021, is a three-time winner at 

WFA, from 1400m-1600m, and has been placed 

at up to 2000 metres.

Watch Me Rock’s longest trip has been the 

1800 metres he’ll encounter on Saturday, for a 

Class 1 third and a victory in Ascot’s non-black 

type handicap, the GF Stakes last April, by 0.24 

lengths in an eight-horse field.

Despite their contrasting WFA histories and 

the bookmakers’ assessment, Alana Williams 

said she found it hard to split Watch Me Rock 

and Western Empire.

While conceding King Of Light looked 

highly exciting, she feels her stable’s main pair 

both have strong claims in the $1.5 million 

event.

“We’ve got two really good chances. I can’t 

really separate them,” Williams told ANZ News.

“I’d possibly lean a little to Western Empire 

at the weights but I wouldn’t put it beyond 

Watch Me Rock to elevate and show us he’s still 

got more to give.

“Watch Me Rock has ticked over beautifully 

since winning the Railway. Obviously, he’s got to 

come up another level to weight-for-age, but he’s 

a horse who we’ve never really got to the bottom 

of yet, so we’re looking forward to that challenge.

“I think he’ll be fine. He won with plenty in 

the tank the other day, and every time we raise 

the bar he seems to respond really well.”

While he’d previously won nine of 16 starts, 

Williams said Watch Me Rock had “gone to 

another level” since the addition of blinkers at 

the start of this campaign, in which he’s also 

won the Asian Beau Stakes (Gr 3, 1400m). Continued on page 4
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“It took a long time for him to learn to get 

over the line first, but once he did he hasn’t 

looked back,” Williams said. “He was always 

playing and going so easily, but once we put 

the blinkers on him and he learnt how to be 

serious, we really learnt how good he was.

“He’s won over 1800 metres, so we’re happy 

he’ll run out the trip fine. I’d say 1600 to 1800 

[metres] is up his alley. We’re very happy with 

where he’s at.”
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Passed in 

at the Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale of 

2022, Watch Me Rock was retained by breeder 

Graham White of WA stud Ridgeport Farm, who 

races him with three co-owners. 

The gelding has now won 11 of 19 starts, for 

nearly $1.6 million in earnings.

Team Williams has engaged Sydney-based 

Nash Rawiller for the ride. Billy Egan will ride 

Western Empire, having partnered him to 

victory in the WFA Gold Rush (Gr 3, 1400m) last 

December, and in his last-start Railway second.

The gelding will achieve a rare feat by simply 

competing in two editions of the Northerly four 

years apart.

In 2021, looking to extend his Perth-style 

picket fence to seven, the then exciting four-

year-old did it tough in racing wide under Pike 

from barrier nine of ten, ultimately recording a 

brave 0.48-length second.

He was then switched to Victoria, under 

Danny O’Brien and then John Leek Jr, in a 

move that didn’t work, with three fifths his best 

finishes among seven starts.

Returned to Team Williams, Western Empire 

was kept to shorter trips at last year’s Perth carnival, 

including a ninth in the 

Winterbottom Stakes 

(Gr 1, 1200m) and his 

win in the 1400-metre 

Gold Rush.

Since then, he’s 

been back to his 

preferred distances, 

including victory at 

WFA in Pinjarra’s 

Hyperion Stakes (Gr 

3, 1600m), and his 

fighting Railway second 

when plotting an inside path in the straight.

Third-up from a spell, Alana Williams says 

he’ll be peaking for the Northerly.

“We kept him to shorter distances last 

year,” she said. “He was a bit fragile when we 

got him back, so we were feeling our way with 

him. We just kept him to sprint trips, which he’s 

still adept over, but we worked out that at that 

Group 1 level, you need to be where his forte is, 

and that’s around the mile.

“And now he’s settled back in, so we’re 

happier with him.

“He’s eight years old but you wouldn’t know 

it. He’s an old marvel. It’s not easy for them to race 

at that level but he just does it year in, year out.

“We don’t give him too many runs, we look 

after him and he seems to do a good job.”

Originally a homebred for WA mega-

breeder Bob Peters, Western Empire has won 

11 of his 33 starts, for $3.3 million.

He’s now raced by a syndicate of three 

headed by Alana Williams, which comes after 

the stable branched away from being Peters’ 

private trainers to go public in early 2022.

Watch Me Rock’s Railway victory was 

the husband-and-wife operation’s first elite 

success as public trainers. Williams said taking 

a second this Saturday would be “a dream”.

“Obviously it’d be huge,” she said. “Group 

1s are what we’re chasing. We want to race at 

this level. Winning our first one in the Railway 

meant a lot to us, and if we can pick off another 

one it’d be a huge bonus.”

The Williams stable will also have a third 

Northerly runner in Hemlock Stone (Dalghar). The 

six-year-old, who’ll be ridden by Austin Galati, is a 

$51 longshot en route to seeking back-to-back titles 

in the Perth Cup (Gr 2, 3200m) on January 1.

He also goes in off a first-up eighth and 

an 11th, both over 1400 metres, but Williams 

advised not to dismiss him entirely.

“He should still run a cheeky race,” Williams 

said of the “quirky” gelding. “It might be a little 

bit beyond him to win but I’ve learnt with this 

horse to never say never, because he keeps on 

surprising us.”

Continued from page  2 
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HE’S EIGHT YEARS OLD BUT YOU 
WOULDN’T KNOW IT. HE’S AN OLD 
MARVEL. IT’S NOT EASY FOR THEM 
TO RACE AT THAT LEVEL BUT HE JUST 
DOES IT YEAR IN, YEAR OUT
ALANA WILLIAMS
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Berkeley Square bidding for 
second Ballarat Cup
Locally trained six-year-old Berkeley Square 

(Territories) will bid to land back-to-back 

runnings of the Ballarat Cup (Listed, 2000m) 

when he lines up in the $200,000 contest on 

Saturday. The Dan O'Sullivan-trained gelding 

scored by 0.3 lengths over Lady In Pink (Pariah) 

in the 2024 renewal but is yet to win since that 

victory, with his best effort coming when third 

in the Geelong Cup (Gr 3, 2400m) two starts ago. 

The son of Territories (Invincible Spirit) will 

attempt to become the second locally trained 

horse in a decade to go back-to-back in the 

race, following on from the Archie Alexander-

trained Kiwia (Reset) in 2018 and 2019. "I would 

never say that it was a goal winning the race, 

although you always like to win any good race," 

O'Sullivan said. "We had Tuscan Fire nearly 

start favourite in it one year and then we just 

got beaten with Affair To Remember during 

the Covid year, so it really was a big buzz last 

year, and the horse deserved it. Then you throw 

Jaylah [Kennedy] in the mix. She got back on 

him, it was her 100th career win and her first 

Listed win on her favourite horse in her own 

backyard." Berkeley Square was a last-start fifth 

in the Queen Elizabeth Stakes (Gr 3, 2600m) on 

a Heavy 8 track at Flemington. "As much as he 

has been effective on a wet track, his last run it 

was pretty wet, so I thought I would rather keep 

him for Ballarat," O'Sullivan said. "Four weeks 

between runs, back to the 2000 [metres], he's 

freshened up nicely. He's nice and bright and 

we're trying to go back-to-back." 

Just Party headed 
for Rosehill
Group 2 placegetter Just Party (Justify) will 

bid to land what would be just his second 

career success from 15 starts when he tackles a 

Benchmark 94 (1400m) at Rosehill on Saturday. 

The Gerald Ryan and Sterling Alexiou-trained 

son of Justify (Scat Daddy) broke his maiden 

at the second time of asking back in March, 

2024 but has yet to score since. However, the 

four-year-old gelding has produced runner-

up efforts in races such as the Tapp-Craig 

(1400m), Callander-Presnell (Gr 2, 1600m), and 

Hawkesbury Guineas (Gr 3, 1400m). "There 

are a few of these benchmark races coming up 

in the next month," Ryan said. "I think there's 

three he can run in, so he'll be aimed at them, 

and we'll just try to get some stake money." Just 

Party will be second-up for this preparation 

after closing late for fifth in a Benchmark 94 

(1300m) at Newcastle earlier this month, a run 

that followed unplaced efforts in the Fred Best 

Classic (Gr 3, 1400m) and Gunsynd Classic (Gr 

3, 1600m). "When the race meeting was called 

off at Eagle Farm and transferred to Doomben, 

Doomben wasn't his track and it was bad 

going," Ryan said. "Then he went to Eagle Farm, 

Nash [Rawiller] rode him, and he wouldn't 

stretch out at Eagle Farm like a lot of horses. 

But he has come back well. His two trials were 

good, and his run at Newcastle was good."

Rey Magnerio to step up in 
trip for Gold Rush
Last-start Winterbottom Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) 

third Rey Magnerio (Magnus) will remain in 

Perth and take on Saturday week's Gold Rush 

(Gr 3, 1400m) as the six-year-old gelding steps 

beyond 1200 metres for the first time in his 

career. Trained by Robbie Griffiths, the son 

of Magnus (Flying Spur) has produced three 

excellent runs so far this campaign, winning 

the Caulfield Sprint (Gr 2, 1000m) before thirds 

in both the Century Stakes (Listed, 1000m) 

and Winterbottom. "On race day, we thought 

we'd just take him home, but you never make 

decisions on race day," Griffiths told Racing.

com. "Yesterday morning he went down to the 

beach and he just came back bright as a button 

and got straight into his tucker, his gums are 

good and he's pulled up fantastic. We thought, 

'Well, we're there, let's try him at 1400 metres 

while he's got fresh legs and in form'. He's only 

had the three runs this time. If he runs 1400 

metres well, it opens up avenues for him down 

the track and if he doesn't, we know we'll just 

program him as a sprinter going forward. But 

he could be better over this than the sprint 

distances, you never know until you try. He's 

never had the opportunity over 1400 metres, 

there's just always been a better sprint race for 

him … it's the right time to have a go. I'm waiting 

to see whether Willie Pike wants to stay with 

him, a lot of that probably depends on whether 

Watch Me Rock runs in the Northerly this 

Saturday. We'll just see what his decision is, I 

suppose he was probably waiting to see how the 

horse pulled up and if we had any intentions of 

pressing on. We didn't have the Gold Rush idea 

on Saturday, so Willie and I didn't really discuss 

him going over 1400 metres, but he thought the 

Winterbottom run was fantastic."

RV set new scratching fees
Racing Victoria (RV) has confirmed that a new 

scratching free structure - that is expected will 

ultimately strengthen field sizes and improve 

wagering - will be in place in Victoria from 

February 1 next year. An RV release on Monday 

morning placed the new standard scratching 

fee of $274.25 (excluding GST), mirroring the 

current riding fee that RV is required to pay to 

the declared rider on a scratched horse. The new 

fee structure applies for professional flat races 

(excluding Group and Listed races) and jumps 

races and brings Victoria into line with the 

model in other states where fees are structured 

around the declaration of a rider. The existing 50 
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per cent discount for scratchings lodged prior to 

4pm on the day before a race meeting will finish 

on January 31 and be replaced by a discounted 

fee of $100 (excluding GST) for when a horse 

is scratched prior to the declaration of a rider. 

RV said the new scratching fee structure has 

been implemented following consultation with 

all stakeholder groups, including through the 

industry's Racing Forum.

New Zealand

Provence confirmed for 
Mufhasa Classic

Stephen Marsh has his sights set on further 

feature-race success, with his proven performer 

Provence (Savabeel) confirmed for Saturday’s 

Mufhasa Classic (Gr 1, 1600m) at Trentham. 

The Cambridge trainer took his black-type 

tally for the first four months of the season to 

seven when Ammirata (Savabeel) claimed 

Sunday’s Wellington Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) at 

Otaki. Marsh has confirmed that Provence, 

whose Thorndon Mile (Gr 1, 1600m) and New 

Zealand Thoroughbred Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 

1, 1600m) successes contributed two Group 1 

wins to his collection last season, will be given 

the chance of a third elite win in Saturday’s 

Mufhasa Classic. Provence will be third-up in 

the weight-for-age feature after being unplaced 

in her resuming race and then a late-finishing 

second behind Qali Al Farrasha (Almanzor) in 

the Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders’ Stakes 

(Gr 2, 1400m) at Pukekohe ten days ago. “She’s 

coming up great and after what we saw last 

time, the step up to 1600 [metres] should be 

ideal,” Marsh said. “We know how well she goes 

at Trentham and now that she’s up there in the 

ratings [at 104], the weight-for-age conditions 

suit her.” Marsh also reports that stable star 

El Vencedor (Shocking) remains on target for 

the Zabeel Classic (Gr 1, 2000m) at Ellerslie 

on Boxing Day despite his defeat as the $1.50 

favourite in last Saturday’s Great Northern 

Challenge Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m). “He’s come 

through it fine, and to be fair he still ran well 

when you look at the way the race panned out,” 

Marsh said in reference to El Vencedor being 

taken on in the lead and at one point headed 

by eventual last placegetter Major Major (Pins). 

“I don’t expect my horse to be protected or 

anything, but I was very disappointed with the 

tactics on the other horse, it wasn’t a good look 

for anyone.”

Crocetti primed for 
summer sprints
A sparkling gallop between races at Ellerslie on 

Saturday has completed Crocetti’s (Zacinto) 

preparation for another round of major summer 

sprints. The speedy five-year-old cruised 

through his 1000-metre exhibition to the 

satisfaction of trainers Danny Walker and Arron 

Tata and regular rider Warren Kennedy. “They 

timed him to run 58 seconds and change, which 

I find hard to believe, but the main thing is the 

way he did it,” Walker said. “Warren was very 

happy with him. He’s all set for the Concorde at 

Pukekohe on Saturday, and the plan then is to 

head to Trentham for the Telegraph.” Crocetti 

hasn’t raced since his luckless venture to Perth 

in late April for The Quokka (1200m), when he 

finished last after being galloped on. After a 

long break he returned with an easy trial win 

at Te Rapa in late September, however plans to 

resume in the Sweynesse Stakes (Gr 3, 1215m) 

at Rotorua on October 12 were scrapped due 

to a continuation of wet spring weather. “With 

the likelihood of a wet track we just backed off 

him, but the beauty of this horse is that with one 

good gallop he’s back up to speed,” Walker said. 

“Under the set weight and penalty conditions 

he gets into the Concorde with 58 kilos, which 

is a kilo less than what he would carry at weight-

for-age, so he’s nicely in.”

Kinnaird Karaka Millions-
bound after debut win
The two-year-old race staged by the Levin 

Racing Club at Otaki every November has a 

proven record of unearthing top-level talent, 

and Te Akau Racing is hoping for more of 

the same with Sunday’s Levin Jumpouts 2YO 

(1100m) winner Kinnaird (Home Affairs). A 

half-brother to the Australian Derby (Gr 1, 

2400m) winner Jon Snow (Iffraaj), the Home 

Affairs (I Am Invincible) colt had shown 

promising signs at the trials and was sent 

out as a $2.40 favourite for Sunday’s $40,000 

event. Ridden by Craig Grylls, Kinnaird sat on 

the outside of the front-running Butler Cabin 

(Ardrossan) before quickening and taking 

command in the straight. He looked vulnerable 

as fellow first-starter Ka Ron (Hello Youmzain) 

launched a strong bid from near the back of the 

field, but rose to meet that challenge. At the end 

of a head-bobbing final 50 metres, Kinnaird 

clung on narrowly to win by 0.1 lengths. “It was 

a really good performance to stick his head out 

and win in a close finish and he showed plenty 

of grit and determination,” said Mark Walker, 

who trains in partnership with Sam Bergerson. 

“He was left in front a little bit soon in the 

straight, and was a touch green at his first start, 

but he knuckled down strongly when the other 

horse arrived up alongside. He’ll take a lot of 

improvement from the race and trip away, and 

I think that after a short freshen-up, he’ll keep 

furnishing into an even better young horse. 

There is plenty of upside with him. The family 

has invariably left horses that win over much 

more distance and as older horses, but he has 

shown precocity and natural talent to be able 

to race and win as a two-year-old and there is 

a lot more scope to come. He’s eligible for the 

Karaka Millions 2YO in January at Ellerslie, and 

that will be our aim.”
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International

FR: Guy Petit appointed 
head of bloodstock at Aktem
Guy Petit has been appointed head of 

bloodstock at Aktem, France’s newest auction 

house, and he will be joined by Megane 

Martins, who will take up the role of head of 

communication and development. Petit is a 

familiar figure in the French and international 

marketplace, and has worked as a bloodstock 

agent for more than 30 years. “I'm delighted by 

this new challenge, which allows me to move to 

the other side of the fence,” he said. “Supporting 

a young and ambitious profile like Sofiane 

Benaroussi – who is determined to implement 

new initiatives for the benefit of the industry – 

really appealed to me, and I'm thrilled to invest 

myself alongside him. My extensive address 

book of both buyer and vendor allows me to 

confidently embrace this new adventure and 

bring my expertise, particularly in the National 

Hunt sphere, by offering new opportunities 

to breeders and owners with a service that 

complements the existing market.” Martins 

joins the company having worked for Arqana 

Racing Club, Ecurie des Monceaux and Arqana’s 

communication and marketing department. 

She has also worked with the charity Au-Delà 

des Pistes on aftercare initiatives and provided 

communication services for several stud farms 

and industry publications.

30 for Intello
Chestnut Rocket (3 c ex Rocaille by Anabaa) 

became the 30th individual stakes winner for 

Haras de Beaumont’s Intello (Galileo) when 

landing Sunday’s Prix Max Sicard (Listed, 

2400m) at Toulouse. Ridden by Ludovic 

Boisseau for trainer Alicja Karkosa, the three-

year-old colt ran out a comfortable three and 

a half lengths winner over Sirjan (Zarak) with 

a further short-head back to Daring Prince 

(Zarak) in third. Out of the Listed-placed 

Anabaa (Danzig) mare Rocaille, Chestnut 

Rocket is a brother to winners Lestilia and 

Roche Limit and a half-brother to a further 

three winners. Intello stood the 2025 northern 

hemisphere breeding season for a fee of €7,000 

(approx. AU$12,420).

64 for Not This Time
Taylor Made Farms flagship stallion Not This 

Time (Giant’s Causeway) chalked up his 64th 

individual stakes winner on Sunday when the 

Leonard Powell-trained Unrivaled Time (2 c 

ex Margot Machance by Creachadoir) scored 

in the Cecil B DeMille Stakes (Gr 3, 8f) at Del 

Mar. Ridden by Diego Herrera, the juvenile colt 

defeated Iriseach (Ubettabelieveit) by three-

quarters of a length with just a neck further 

back to Hey Nay Nay (No Nay Never) in third. 

Out of the winning mare Margot Machance 

(Creachadoir), Unrivaled Time is a half-brother 

to the Grade 2-placed winner Margot’s Boy 

(Clubhouse Ride) and to two further winners. 

Not This Time will stand the 2026 northern 

hemisphere breeding season at a fee of 

US$250,000 (approx. AU$381,280).



 Fate tempted

By Lloyd Jackson

I
t seemed like an innocent remark but it 

turned out to be true. The remark, almost 

tempting fate, was made by trainer 

Stephen Marsh prior to the running of 

Ellerslie’s Great Northern Challenge Stakes 

(Gr 3, 1600m). “Races are not run on paper,” 

he stated, regarding the hot favouritism of his 

charge, El Vencedor (Shocking) whose “Big EV” 

moniker signals the horse’s wide popularity.

Co-leader past the 600m, El Vencedor rolled 

along at a moderate pace and it was not until 

deep into the straight that Wiremu Pinn asked 

him to go. At the 150 metres all was well and the 

hot pot looked in command but Craig Grylls 

had other ideas and set Mary Shan (Almanzor) 

alight with a perfectly timed run.

The winner’s ordinary time of 1:37.10 

created a sit-and-sprint finish which was El 

Vencedor’s undoing. Marsh’s prophecy was 

correct as Mary Shan cut EV down over the last 

50 metres to score by a head. Under set weights 

and penalties, her 53kg vs EV’s 59kg had a 

strong bearing on the result.

Now a five-year-old mare, by Cambridge 

Stud’s Almanzor (Wootton Bassett), Mary Shan 

shares at least two similarities with Qali Al 

Farrasha (Almanzor), winner of the Auckland 

Thoroughbred Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m) 

the previous Saturday. The obvious one is their 

sire whose number of individual stakes winners 

is now 27 which includes 15 foaled in the 

southern hemisphere.

The second is their breakthrough as stakes 

winners. Both are now five and both have 

been rewarded after achieving a number of 

black-type placings, mostly as three-year-olds, 

which reminds the writer of a discussion with 

Trelawney Stud’s Brent 

Taylor four years ago 

after Two Illicit (Jimmy 

Choux) took out the 

Captain Cook Stakes 

(Gr 1, 1600m), that year 

run at Te Rapa.

Two Illicit enjoyed 

a highly successful 

season at three but at 

four found the going 

a good deal tougher. 

Taylor observed that 

four-year-olds’ transition from racing against 

their own age at three can be difficult the 

following season. Suddenly, the competition 

includes bigger and stronger types of all ages. 

With an additional year, they themselves are 

bigger and stronger and are able to cope with 

the required rise in strength.

Two years ago Mary Shan recorded 

two wins and two Group 2 seconds, in the 

Soliloquy Stakes (1400m) and the Eight Carat 

Classic (1600m), split with a solid fifth in the 

New Zealand 1,000 Guineas (Gr 1, 1600m). 

At four her win tally did not increase but she 

did manage two Listed placings including a 

valuable $170,000 when second to Orchestral 

(Savabeel) in the Aotearoa Classic (Listed, 

1600m), restricted to four-year-olds.

This season a bigger and stronger Mary 

Shan has added three wins and Saturday’s win 

took her earnings to $482,290, a healthy return 

on the $180,000 outlayed by her trainer Andrew 

Forsman who found the filly among Prima Park’s 

Book 1 draft at the 2022 NZB Karaka Yearling Sale.

She is one of four winners from four to race from 

Shanzam (High Chaparral), a winning daughter of 

Wellington Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) winner Shanzero 

(Danzero) who also finished second in the New 

Zealand Thoroughbred Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 1, 

1600m). Shanzero played her part by producing 

seven winners from all seven foals.

Wentwood Grange will offer Mary Shan’s 

brother next month at the 100th National 

Yearling Sale at Karaka. Suddenly, Lot 114 in 

Book 1 has a most worthwhile update. Also in 

Book 1 is close relative Lot 198 whose dam is a 

half-sister to Shanzero.

Almanzor’s top performer is Gezora, a dual 

top-flight winner who landed the Breeders’ Cup 

Fillies & Mares Turf (Gr 1, 11f) as well as the Prix 

de Diane (Gr 1, 2100m) in a wonderful season. 

It might be a tad soon to be talking broodmare 

sires but investing in an Almanzor filly with 

a view to a stud career might not be the worst 

decision in the world.

“She’s pretty good”
Those were the words of rider Warren 

Kennedy whose Pulsatilla (Redwood) showed 

explosive acceleration from the 300m when 

taking out the Trevor & Corralie Eagle Memorial 

3YO (Listed, 1500m) at Ellerslie. Kennedy 

added: “It’s scary to think what she might be.”
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Saturday’s win was the filly’s second in four 

starts, breaking her maiden easily at Avondale, 

early October. A wide barrier and caught wide 

throughout saw her run down the track at start 

three but Kennedy’s wizardry was apparent 

in the Eagle Memorial as he found, firstly, a 

rails run after straightening then at the 200m a 

lane one off the fence. In a flash Pulsatilla flew 

between runners and had the race sewn up at 

the 100m only to run clear. It will be interesting 

to follow her progress as the acceleration she 

showed is not that common.

Pulsatilla’s dam was 18 when she foaled the 

filly and has produced seven winners, Pulsatilla 

clearly her best. Mum, Edie (Rock Of Gibraltar), 

didn’t do anything on the racetrack but her 

dam is Jezabeel (Zabeel), a Listed stakes winner 

at two over 1600m at Ellerslie where she also 

scored the 1998 Auckland Cup (Gr 1, 3200m).

Jezabeel’s greatest performance however 

was later in 1998 when she landed the 

Melbourne Cup (Gr 1, 3200), defeating her 

paternal half-sister Champagne (Zabeel). 

Jezabeel’s produce record is not fabulous but 

another daughter, Eighth Wonder (Danehill) 

produced Macau champion Wonder Mossman 

(Mossman) to land 19 races in Macau including 

nine Listed stakes. Edie has been retired from 

stud duties but in 2024 produced a brother to 

Pulsatilla.

Westbury double
Westbury Stud had two reasons to be 

pleased as Pulsatilla became stakes winner 15 

for resident stallion Redwood (High Chaparral) 

and later in the day barnmate Tarzino 

(Tavistock) added stakes winner eight (three 

are Group 1 winners) when Tshiebwe saluted 

in the Wanganui Cup (Listed, 2040m). Their El 

Roca (Fastnet Rock) provided the runner-up, 

Enrico.

A big, raw-boned gelding, Tshiebwe is just 

coming into his own as a six-year-old, thus a 

representative of Tarzino’s second crop. He 

didn’t race until four breaking his maiden at 

start two, scoring again at start four in a six-race 

campaign.

At five he faced the starter seven times for 

a further two wins including a Benchmark 75 

over 2040m at Wanganui back in January this 

year. Three starts this season have resulted in 

another Benchmark 75 and after just 16 starts 

is on a path to his best season, next month’s 

Wellington Cup (Gr 3, 3200m) the next target.

Samantha Collett took all luck out of the 

running by positioning Tshiebwe just outside 

the leader to the end of the back straight 

then allowed the big boy to stride to the lead. 

Rounding into the home straight Collett shot 

him clear and the result was never in doubt, the 

margin three and a quarter lengths in a hands-

and-heels finish.

His dam, Aint 

No Lollygagga (No 

Excuse Needed), a 

four-time winner, 

produced two 

foals and both are 

winners. Her half-

sister, Romanov Girl 

(Easy Rocking), is 

the dam of Executed 

(Warhead) whose 

19 wins included 

a Listed win in 

Brisbane. Tshiebwe’s 

grandam is a half-

sister to Underwood 

Stakes (Gr 1, 1800m) 

and Doomben Cup 

(Gr 1, 2200m) winner 

Perlin (Carnegie).

Two and more to follow

Windsor Park Stud will certainly be 

hoping that is the case after Circus Dancer 

(Circus Maximus) racked up a second stakes 

winner for their young sire Circus Maximus 

(Galileo), both from his first crop. He also 

has a Group 1 placed performer, Green 

Storm, from his initial Northern Hemisphere 

crop.

Circus Dancer defied punters and started 

as the second least favoured in the O’Learys 

Fillies Stakes (Listed, 1340m) even though 

she arrived at Wanganui unbeaten, albeit 

in her only start but an easy win at New 

Plymouth in late October. A win against a 

small field and a heavy track may have put 

punters off at Wanganui where she sat a close 

second prior to straightening. She took over 

with 250m to run then held off the fast finish 

of favourite War Princess (U S Navy Flag) to 

remain unbeaten.

Circus Dancer was purchased via 

gavelhouse.com in July 2024 as a result of the 

passing of breeder Rick Orr and fetched just 

$3200, thus a very good buy for her new owners. 

She is one of five winners from five to race from 

the unraced O’Reilly (Last Tycoon) mare Folies 

Bergere, also the dam of Taranaki Oaks Prelude 

(Listed, 1800m) winner Khanshe (Mongolian 

Khan).

Their dam is doing a splendid job at 

stud. She has an unnamed juvenile colt by 

Noverre (Savabeel), foaled a filly by Ardrossan 

(Redoute’s Choice) in 2024 and visited Ancient 

Spirit (Invincible Spirit) last season. Circus 

Dancer’s grandam was the speedy Dashing 

Donna (Don Eduardo) whose preference for 

Ellerslie saw her land the Listed Newmarket 

Handicap (1200m) and finish second in the 

Railway Handicap (Gr 1, 1200m).
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Wellington wobble
Racking up stakes winner number 154 for 

Savabeel (Zabeel), surely the stakes win by 

his son Ammirati must be the most unusual 

when with mere strides remaining in Sunday’s 

Wellington Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) second looked 

like his lot..

In a wild finish, the leader, Road To Paris 

(Circus Maximus), looked in control only to 

suddenly shy at the winning post and drop 

his rider. Mayhem followed. Jockey Masa 

Hashizume miraculously escaped injury 

and three runners were left to fight out the 

finish, separated by two noses as Ammirati 

was hampered but 

somehow clung on.

Ammirati’s nose 

was in front and 

took his record to 

six starts and two 

wins, the first prize 

of $57,500 going 

some way towards 

his purchase price 

of $450,000 at the 

2024 NZB Karaka 

Yearling Sale. He 

is the first winner 

from the winning 

Pins (Snippets) 

mare Happily, herself a half-sister to Listed 

2YO winner Exuberant to which Ammirati is a 

three-quarter relation.

Waikato Stud will offer his brother, Lot 467, 

in Book 1 of NZB’s Centenary Karaka Yearling 

Sale next month. Their great grandam is a half-

sister to Scandinavia (Snippets), grandam of 

unbeaten Black Caviar (Bel Espirit).

Updates galore
All five winners (above) are first time stakes 

winners which means that catalogue updates 

are in full swing. Another stallion with a new 

stakes winner is Waikato Stud’s Super Seth 

(Dundeel) whose Ruska Roma was successful 

in Saturday’s Twilight Glow Stakes (Listed, 

1400m), one of three New Zealand-sired stakes 

winners at Caulfield. Ruska Roma was foaled in 

Australia. The others were Zipping Classic (Gr 

2, 2400m) winner She’s A Hustler (Ace High) 

and Testa Rossa Stakes (Listed, 1400m) winner 

Here To Shock (Shocking), both sires resident at 

Rich Hill Stud.Savabeel	    WAIKATO STUD
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we bring you news, data and 
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you are kept informed.

Good Morning Bloodstock is the 
email which bloodstock wakes 
up to on weekdays. Written by a 
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James Thomas, Tom Peacock, 
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private
Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500
Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New
Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000
Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200
Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500
Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900
Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500
Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500
Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400
Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New
Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000
Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000
Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS
Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000
Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New
Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750
Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500
Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800
D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000
Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000
Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500
Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000
St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500
Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New
City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New
Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000
Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000
Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New
Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New
King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000
Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250
Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750
Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000
Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500
Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning
Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000
Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New
Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500
Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000
Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New
Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750
Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000
Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000
Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000
Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500
Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750
Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500
Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200
Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000
Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000
Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000
Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000
Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000
War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000
Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000
Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000
Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200
Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900
Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200
Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800
Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600
Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000
Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New
Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000
Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New
Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750
Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000
Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800
Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000
Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New
Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800
Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500
General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800
Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New
Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000
Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500
In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500
Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000
Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000
Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000
Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000
State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500
Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000
North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500
Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500
Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500
Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500
Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000
Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000
King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000
Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000
Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000
Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000
Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000
Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/
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Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW
Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW
Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500
Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW
Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000
Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800
Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000
I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750
The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000
Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000
U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000
Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500
Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200
Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800
Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500
Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000
Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000
All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500
Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500
Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900
Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000
Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000
Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000
Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000
Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged
Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged
Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000
El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000
Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500
Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New
Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000
Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500
Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500
Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800
Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500
Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500
Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000
Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000
King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800
Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New
Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800
Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000
Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900
Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New
Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000
Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000
Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000
Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800
Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700
Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New
Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900
Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500
I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000
Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000
Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000
Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500
Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750
Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private
Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000
Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000
Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500
More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000
First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New
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CLICK HERE TO LISTEN TO ALL EPISODES

Join Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke as 
they chat with an industry guest on 
the Business of Bloodstock Podcast! 
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Of Bloodstock 

Bloodstock
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Yulong Investments
@YulongInvest
⚜️ She had the rhythm from day one, can you 

guess who she is?

Fresh off a third in the Listed Twilight Glow S., 

out of a mare with 14 Gr.1 victories, and with a 

#Diatonic half-sister set for the yearling sales next 

year 👀

Put your answers below 👇

#aworldofopportunity

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Racing Victoria
@RacingVictoria
As part of @NationalTBWeek, people were 

able to visit @yulonginvest’s 4000-acre base in 

Nagambie, home to household names such as 

Imperatriz and Melody Belle 💙

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Dare To Dream
@DareToDreamSA
A huge congratulations to the Guru Breeding 

Syndicate and all connections, with Goldrush 

Guru taking out the 2024/25 @SABreeders 

Horse of the Year!

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
newgatefarm
Second Group 1 Winner for RUSSIAN 

REVOLUTION🔥

LIBERTAD proves too tough under 

@jamiemott in the Group 1 Winterbottom S. 

for @archibaldracing ⚪

The colt is now a Group winner at 2,3,4 & 5 for 

@trilogyracing & connections ⚪🙌️

Congratulations to breeder @rheinwoodpastco 

all involved👏👏

#ItsPossible

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
leanachlodge
Mighty Murph Monday 💪

Not too many Murph Monday’s until 

Christmas as we welcome the 1st of December 

today!

Wishing everyone a great week 🌟

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
griffithsracing
The boss is proud of the people’s horse Rey 

Magnerio after another Group 1 placing, he 

keeps knocking on the door

Congratulations to @trilogyracing on their 

victory with Libertad, a great race and a great 

event

The big news is Rey will be back for the Gold 

Rush in two weeks over 1400 for the first time 

@racingwa_thoroughbred

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------
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TAB MEETINGS
Sapphire Coast NSW Soft(5)
R1: Bega Cup Carnival Jan 31 & Feb 1 Country Boosted Mdn Plate, 
$30,000, 1000m
1.	 Voltage Lass (AUS) (b F 3 Too Darn Hot (GB) - Countercurrent 

(AUS) T: Danielle Seib J: Pierre Boudvillain
2.	 Falcon Gold (AUS) (b G 3 Unite and Conquer (AUS) - Falqueen 

(AUS))
3.	 Dawn On Me (AUS) (b F 3 Brutal (NZ) - Dawn Almighty (AUS))
Margins: 1.1 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 0:56.39 (last 600m 33.60)

R2: SERA Country Championship March 1 (Bm66), $27,000, 1000m
1.	 Flip the Switch (AUS) (ch M 6 Thronum (AUS) - Role Reversal 

(GB) T: Brooke Verwey-Mitchell J: Melea Castle
2.	 Hellinda (AUS) (b G 5 Hellbent (AUS) - Morinda (AUS))
3.	 Princess Halo (AUS) (br/bl M 6 The Brothers War (USA) - Halo 

Halo (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 0:56.16 (last 600m 33.35)

R3: Sapphire Hair by Bentleys Mdn Plate, $27,000, 1400m
1.	 Lady Yarrow (AUS) (b M 4 Shalaa (IRE) - Princess Charlotte 

(AUS) T: Ms T Bateup J: Ms J Taylor
2.	 Strassman (AUS) (br G 4 All Too Hard (AUS) - Ventriloquism (AUS))
3.	 Argantorati (AUS) (b M 4 Strasbourg (AUS) - Bella Amante 

(AUS))
Margins: 1.4 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:24.58 (last 600m 35.95)

R4: Pizza Holic Eden Country Boosted (Bm58), $30,000, 1400m
1.	 Bombelleistic (AUS) (b G 4 Bon Hoffa (AUS) - She’s Belleistic 

(AUS) T: B Joseph & P & M Jones J: Pierre Boudvillain
2.	 Johntialjo (AUS) (b G 4 Hellbent (AUS) - Alysiana (AUS))
3.	 Go Gazza (AUS) (b G 8 Foxwedge (AUS) - Content (AUS))
Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:23.12 (last 600m 35.75)

R5: Sapphire Coast Cleaning Supplies (Bm58), $27,000, 1600m
1.	 Hard To Go Wrong (AUS) (b G 5 Epaulette (AUS) - Swamp-

land (NZ) T: Ms R Kelly J: S Guymer
2.	 Midnight Affair (AUS) (b M 5 Epaulette (AUS) - Dark Love (AUS))
3.	 Never Lose Faith (AUS) (b/br M 9 Epaulette (AUS) - Faith in My 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.6 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:37.05 (last 600m 35.49)

R6: Tathra Hawaiian Race Day Dec 29 Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1200m
1.	 Casino Shaw (AUS) (b M 5 Casino Prince (AUS) - She’s Got 

Bling (AUS) 
T: S W Coady J: Amy Mc Lucas

2.	 Mctominay (AUS) (ch G 5 Rich Enuff (AUS) - Puppet Show 
(AUS))

3.	 Hussy La Vista (AUS) (ch F 3 Star Turn (AUS) - Fast Hussy 
(AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 4.2 lens. Time: 1:9.689 (last 600m 35.00)

R7: Honed on Imlay (Bm58), $27,000, 1200m
1.	 Jazz All Knight (AUS) (ch M 5 Knight Exemplar (AUS) - Petulie 

(AUS) T: B Joseph & P & M Jones J: Claire Ramsbotham
2.	 Burrowa (AUS) (b G 6 Astern (AUS) - Rose Of Falvelon (AUS))
3.	 Alpinova (AUS) (bl M 6 Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Novasaurus 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:9.799 (last 600m 34.81)

Taree NSW Good(4)
R1: Get Your 2026 MVRC Membership Now Mdn Plate, $27,000, 
1609m
1.	 Magenta Shores (AUS) (b M 4 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Plum 

Stone (JPN) T: Lee & Cherie Curtis J: J Penza
2.	 Superata (AUS) (b G 4 Pierata (AUS) - Spice Isle (AUS))
3.	 Argerich (AUS) (b M 5 Casino Prince (AUS) - Perran Beach 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 3.4 lens. Time: 1:37.76 (last 600m 35.44)

R2: Summer Racing @ MVRC Country Boosted Mdn Plate, $30,000, 
1308m
1.	 Eddie’s Charm (AUS) (b M 5 Rubick (AUS) - Emaan (AUS) 

T: D Riley J: G Buckley
2.	 Don’t Say Do (AUS) (b F 3 Supido (AUS) - Succeeder (AUS))
3.	 Mini Boo (AUS) (b M 4 Pariah (AUS) - Moroccan Dream (AUS))
Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:18.98 (last 600m 36.13)

R3: Xmas Party Race Day 21 Dec Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1005m
1.	 Ex Wife (AUS) (b G 5 Exosphere (AUS) - Betrayed (AUS) 

T: Glen Milligan J: E J Farr
2.	 Dirty Does It (AUS) (br G 3 Endless Drama (IRE) - Red Hand 

(USA))
3.	 Exceed Me (AUS) (b G 3 Exceedance (AUS) - Super Swish 

(NZ))
Margins: 2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:58.29 (last 600m 34.43)

Monday, December 1, 2025
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R4: Sky International Hcp (C2), $27,000, 1005m
1.	 Brown Sugar (AUS) (b F 3 Pierata (AUS) - Fox (AUS) 

T: Adam Duggan J: Ashley Morgan
2.	 Move She Can (AUS) (b/br M 5 Exosphere (AUS) - Can She 

Move (AUS))
3.	 Sapphire Kiss (AUS) (b M 6 Deep Field (AUS) - Bremer Babe (NZ))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 0:57.99 (last 600m 33.65)

R5: XXXX Country Boosted (Bm58), $30,000, 1258m
1.	 Kevin McKeen (NZ) (b G 6 Keano (NZ) - Sakura (NZ) 

T: B J Dodson J: G Spokes
2.	 Nikody’s Diego (AUS) (b G 8 Delago Deluxe (AUS) - Appear 

(AUS))
3.	 Maggie Sparkles (AUS) (b M 4 Divine Prophet (AUS) - Island 

Gem (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:13.65 (last 600m 35.89)

R6: Lions Club of Taree Hcp (C1), $27,000, 1005m
1.	 Grassburn (NZ) (b M 5 Per Incanto (USA) - Turf Fire (NZ) 

T: M J Robinson  
J: Mollie Fitzgerald

2.	 Song For Rosie (AUS) (b F 3 Pariah (AUS) - Turbo Rose (AUS))
3.	 Ocean Joy (AUS) (br M 4 Headwater (AUS) - Arabic (AUS))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 0:57.68 (last 600m 34.77)

 
R7: Stacks Law Firm (Bm58), $27,000, 1408m
1.	 Purple Kitty (AUS) (ch G 4 Bon Hoffa (AUS) - Blowdakitty 

(AUS) 
T: P Cheers  
J: L Magorrian

2.	 Golden Honour (AUS) (br G 6 Caravaggio (USA) - Secret 
Silence (AUS))

3.	 Discreet Lady (AUS) (b M 6 Oratorio (AUS) - Discreet Madam 
(AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:24.79 (last 600m 36.06)

The Ownership 
Revolution

Tayla Dyke and Justin Darcy are joined 
by MyRacehorse’s Ben Willis. Diving 

into the thrill of ownership, the history 
behind MyRacehorse, welfare and 
how they source their bloodstock, 

MyRacehorse has stamped itself as the 
revolutionised form of horse ownership.

THE BUSINESS OF BLOODSTOCK PODCAST is sponsored by E P I S O D E  2 9 LISTEN HERE
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https://audioboom.com/posts/8808572-the-ownership-revolution
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1	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 254	 79	 93	 5(5)	 $7,941,141	 Joliestar - 2,052,000
2	 Capitalist (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Written Tycoon - Kitalpha	 233	 77	 103	 3(3)	 $3,600,246	 Hidden Motive - 182,875
3	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 244	 76	 100	 2(2)	 $3,786,327	 Snow Mercy - 219,695
4	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 232	 73	 90	 4(5)	 $5,260,336	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040
5	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 211	 71	 93	 5(5)	 $4,613,806	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500
6	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 180	 70	 80	 5(7)	 $8,498,655	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500
7	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 201	 68	 93	 2(3)	 $4,366,386	 Militarize - 395,200
8	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 196	 68	 95	 1(1)	 $3,578,320	 Chidiac - 238,800
9	 Russian Revolution (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Snitzel - Ballet d'Amour	 165	 67	 97	 1(1)	 $4,140,069	 Libertad - 1,049,800
10	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 216	 63	 81	 7(7)	 $7,456,182	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000
11	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 179	 61	 73	 0(0)	 $2,992,937	 Forgotten Spirit - 120,550
12	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 153	 47	 67	 1(1)	 $3,902,362	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750
13	 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Northern Meteor - Listen Here	 176	 47	 58	 2(2)	 $3,448,653	 Depth of Character - 532,400
14	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 162	 46	 60	 1(1)	 $3,853,363	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250
15	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 170	 45	 58	 3(3)	 $7,158,760	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750
16	 Shalaa (IRE) 2013 - 2017	 Invincible Spirit - Ghurra	 129	 41	 53	 0(0)	 $1,667,470	 Roselyn's Star - 122,800
17	 Star Turn (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Star Witness - Golden Delicious	 123	 41	 53	 0(0)	 $1,623,293	 Overriding - 90,350
18	 Flying Artie (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Artie Schiller - Flying Ruby	 122	 38	 48	 2(2)	 $2,100,007	 Sixties - 227,350
19	 Smart Missile (AUS) 2008 - 2012	 Fastnet Rock - Comical Smile	 104	 37	 51	 2(2)	 $3,041,837	 Briasa - 1,492,000
20	 Trapeze Artist (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Treppes	 128	 37	 51	 2(3)	 $2,924,180	 Panova - 459,995

Leading Sires | in Australia by Winners
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1	 The Autumn Sun (AUS) 2015 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Azmiyna	 107	 36	 49	 3(5)	 $10,980,259	 Autumn Glow - 6,800,500
2	 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus	 62	 13	 18	 2(4)	 $10,559,179	 Via Sistina - 6,581,500
3	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 67	 29	 44	 3(3)	 $9,673,768	 Jimmysstar - 4,539,500
4	 St Jean (IRE) 2010 - 2017	 Teofilo - Oriental Fashion	 5	 2	 6	 1(3)	 $8,961,960	 Half Yours - 8,900,950
5	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 180	 70	 80	 5(7)	 $8,498,655	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500
6	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 254	 79	 93	 5(5)	 $7,941,141	 Joliestar - 2,052,000
7	 Shamexpress (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 O'Reilly - Volkrose	 11	 6	 8	 1(1)	 $7,676,650	 Ka Ying Rising - 7,549,000
8	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 216	 63	 81	 7(7)	 $7,456,182	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000
9	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 94	 30	 35	 6(7)	 $7,317,183	 Tempted - 3,168,000
10	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 170	 45	 58	 3(3)	 $7,158,760	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750
11	 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010	 Montjeu - Upstage	 49	 7	 11	 1(2)	 $5,837,335	 Ceolwulf - 5,031,895
12	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 232	 73	 90	 4(5)	 $5,260,336	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040
13	 Harry Angel (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Dark Angel - Beatrix Potter	 100	 35	 43	 5(5)	 $4,802,948	 Angel Capital - 1,281,000
14	 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004	 Octagonal - Shadea	 87	 22	 33	 2(5)	 $4,710,198	 Lindermann - 1,958,000
15	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 211	 71	 93	 5(5)	 $4,613,806	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500
16	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 201	 68	 93	 2(3)	 $4,366,386	 Militarize - 395,200
17	 Russian Revolution (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Snitzel - Ballet d'Amour	 165	 67	 97	 1(1)	 $4,140,069	 Libertad - 1,049,800
18	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 153	 47	 67	 1(1)	 $3,902,362	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750
19	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 162	 46	 60	 1(1)	 $3,853,363	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250
20	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 244	 76	 100	 2(2)	 $3,786,327	 Snow Mercy - 219,695

Leading Sires | in Australia by Earnings
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Want a complete overview of the
current crop of First Season Sires...

visit arion.co.nz ... go to Data Centre for all the up-to-date information
Arion Pedigrees www.arion.co.nz
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1	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 82	 27	 30	 1(1)	 $1,276,590	 Romanoff - 419,600
2	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 92	 22	 27	 0(0)	 $966,400	 Notabadspillane - 149,275
3	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 62	 19	 24	 3(3)	 $903,455	 Sir Albert - 125,625
4	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 72	 17	 25	 1(2)	 $1,307,080	 Waitak - 546,250
5	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 61	 17	 19	 2(2)	 $705,885	 Qali Al Farrasha - 141,375
6	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 60	 16	 23	 2(2)	 $1,047,760	 Lollapalooza - 236,775
7	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 58	 16	 18	 1(1)	 $636,030	 Mystic Park - 153,250
8	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 61	 16	 17	 1(2)	 $634,075	 Tajana - 159,500
9	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 28	 14	 23	 2(4)	 $779,685	 Agera - 259,500
10	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 46	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $444,425	 Enterprise - 62,585
11	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 44	 13	 15	 1(1)	 $709,420	 Rosetown Princess - 82,750
12	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 48	 13	 16	 1(1)	 $540,995	 Inflamed - 109,620
13	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 45	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $509,870	 Sunset Boulevard - 102,350
14	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 39	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $448,285	 Midnight Edition - 80,175
15	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 53	 12	 13	 1(1)	 $515,235	 Twain - 132,400
16	 Turn Me Loose (NZ) 2011 - 2017	 Iffraaj - Indomitable	 50	 11	 11	 0(0)	 $376,840	 Above the Clouds - 67,200
17	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 28	 10	 12	 2(2)	 $692,500	 Bozo - 299,500
18	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 57	 10	 13	 2(2)	 $599,455	 Just Charlie - 97,100
19	 Swiss Ace (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Secret Savings - Rapid Serve	 52	 10	 12	 0(0)	 $406,195	 Maybe Diva - 51,000
20	 Reliable Man (GB) 2008 - 2013	 Dalakhani - On Fair Stage	 41	 9	 10	 1(1)	 $390,280	 Final Return - 100,975
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1	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 72	 17	 25	 1(2)	 $1,307,080	 Waitak - 546,250
2	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 82	 27	 30	 1(1)	 $1,276,590	 Romanoff - 419,600
3	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 60	 16	 23	 2(2)	 $1,047,760	 Lollapalooza - 236,775
4	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 92	 22	 27	 0(0)	 $966,400	 Notabadspillane - 149,275
5	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 62	 19	 24	 3(3)	 $903,455	 Sir Albert - 125,625
6	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 28	 14	 23	 2(4)	 $779,685	 Agera - 259,500
7	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 44	 13	 15	 1(1)	 $709,420	 Rosetown Princess - 82,750
8	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 61	 17	 19	 2(2)	 $705,885	 Qali Al Farrasha - 141,375
9	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 28	 10	 12	 2(2)	 $692,500	 Bozo - 299,500
10	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 58	 16	 18	 1(1)	 $636,030	 Mystic Park - 153,250
11	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 61	 16	 17	 1(2)	 $634,075	 Tajana - 159,500
12	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 9	 3	 5	 2(3)	 $603,785	 Well Written - 462,875
13	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 57	 10	 13	 2(2)	 $599,455	 Just Charlie - 97,100
14	 Shocking (AUS) 2005 - 2011	 Street Cry - Maria di Castiglia	 39	 6	 7	 1(1)	 $542,605	 El Vencedor - 226,200
15	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 48	 13	 16	 1(1)	 $540,995	 Inflamed - 109,620
16	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 53	 12	 13	 1(1)	 $515,235	 Twain - 132,400
17	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 45	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $509,870	 Sunset Boulevard - 102,350
18	 Vadamos (FR) 2011 - 2017	 Monsun - Celebre Vadala	 54	 7	 10	 0(0)	 $454,475	 La Crique - 148,000
19	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 39	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $448,285	 Midnight Edition - 80,175
20	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 46	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $444,425	 Enterprise - 62,585
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